# MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT SOURCE SELECTION

SUBJECT	Authorization to Award Ungarelli Preserve Habitat Restoration (RFQ# 12-0597-DS)	DATE POSTED	March 7, 2012  Purchasing Notice Board  Mymanatee.org 3 8 12 SMG
PURCHASING REPRESENTATIVE	Donna M. Stevens (941) 749-3045 phone (941 749-3034 fax	DATE CONTRACT SHALL BE AWARDED	March 14, 2012 contingent upon the receipt and acceptance of the performance and payment bonds and certificate of insurance
DEPARTMENT	Financial Management Dept. Purchasing Division	CONSEQUENCES IF DEFERRED	N/A
SOURCE RECOMMENDATION	QGS Development, Inc.	AUTHORIZED BY DATE	Melissa M. Wendel, CPPO, Purchasing Official March 7, 2012

#### **ACTION DESIRED**

Authorization for the award of Request For Quote # 12-0597-DS, Ungarelli Preserve Habitat Restoration to the lowest, responsive and responsible quoter QGS Development, Inc, mailing address: 17502 CR 672, Lithia, FL 33547 for a total base quote of \$269,021.91 with a completion time frame of on or before July 1, 2012, and a subsequent execution of the contract, simultaneously dating of the Performance/Payment Bonds and acceptance of the insurance certificate.

## **ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY**

Federal/State law(s), administrative ruling(s), Manatee County Comp Plan/Land Development Code, ordinances, resolutions, policy.)

Manatee County Code of Law, Manatee County Purchasing Ordinance, and the Standards and Procedures approved by the County Administrator.

#### **BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION**

- The work included in this contract consists of the construction associated with the implementation of a habitat restoration project
  at the Ungarelli Preserve as shown on the Construction Plans prepared by WilsonMiller Stantec dated March 2011 (Contract
  Drawings).
- The work includes earthwork, surveying, best management practices, planting of native plant species using nursery-grown plants, control and maintenance of nuisance and exotic vegetation, and maintenance of installed plants.
- It shall be the contractor's responsibility to obtain and/or verify existence of all necessary permits prior to commencing
  construction. The contractor shall be responsible for obtaining any permits not furnished by owner and the costs should be
  reflected in the contractor's quote.
- The Request for Quote was broadcast on mymanatee.org. Two responses were received. One as a No Quote.
- QGS Development, Inc. \$269,021.91
- The funding source is a grant from SWFWMD.

SUMMARY	Development	the award of RFQ# 12-0597-DS for the Ungarelli Preserve Habitat Restoration to QGS Inc. the lowest, responsive, responsible quoter.			
ATTACHMENTS: (attached)	List in order as	INSTRUCTIONS TO BOARD RECORDS:			
<ul> <li>Quote Tabulation</li> <li>Department Recommendation of Award (March 6, 2012)</li> <li>One No Quote</li> </ul>		N/A			
COST	\$269,021.91	SOURCE (ACCT# & NAME)	3036069601-534000/6069601- 004(PK: Ungarelli Preserve Restoration		
COMMENTS	N/A	AMT./FREQ. OF RECURRING COSTS (ATTACH FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT)	N/A		

DWW

# MEMORANDUM



Natural Resources Department

415 10<sup>th</sup> Street West Bradenton, FL 34205

# MANATEE COUNTY FLORIDA

Phone: 941-745-3723 Fax: 941-741-3227 www.mymanatec.org

To:

Melissa M. Wendel, Purchasing Official

From:

Charlie Hunsicker, Director, Natural Resources for Char

Date:

March 6, 2012

Subject:

Recommendation for Award - IFB#12-0597-DS

Ungarelli Preserve Restoration QGS Development, Lithia, FL

Melissa,

The bids for the above referenced project have been reviewed by staff. It is recommended that the contract be awarded to the apparent responsive and responsible bidder, QGS Development in the amount of \$269,021.91 and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the bid package.

Please adjust requisition #R050274 to reflect the total bid amount since it was originally entered for a lesser amount. The funding source is a grant from SWFWMD.

If you have any questions, please let me know.

Thank you.

Cc: file CH/jls

MANATEE COUNTY
2012 MAR 6 PM 2 20
PURCHASING

Prepared by DMStevens
7/29/2012

### QUOTE TABULATION from QGS Development RFQ#12-0597-DS UNGARELLI PRESERVE RESTORATION COMPLETION DATE OF JULY 1, 2012

						_
ITEM N		UNIT	onv	UNIT PRICE	E EXTENDED PRICE	E
D.1.1	MOBILIZATION	LS	QTY.	(\$)	(\$)	
D.1.2	CONSTRUCTION SURVEYING AND STAKEOUT	LS	1	\$10,080.00		
D.1.3	EROSION AND TURBIDITY CONTROL	Lo		\$6,775.00	\$6,775.00	
D.1.3.1	.1 Staked Silt Fence	LF	2000			
D.1.3.1	.2 Staked Turbidity Barrier	LF	2600	\$1.65	\$4,290.00	
D.1.4	STAGING AREAS / HAUL ROAD / CONSTRUCTION ENTR	A LS	300	\$3.42	\$1,026.00	
D.1.5	NUISANCE AND EXOTIC BIOMASS REDUCTION	LS	1	\$32,000.00		1
D.1.6	6 EARTHWORK			\$15,740.00		
D.1.6.1	Clearing and Grubbing	LS	S 1 \$5,700,00 \$5,700,00			
D.1.6.2	Excavation and Mounding	LS	1	\$5,700.00	\$5,700.00	1
D.1.6.3	Existing Construction and Deleterious Material Removal	Ton	1750	\$27,120.00	,	1
D.1.6.4	Finished Grading	LS	1/50	\$53.63	\$93,852.50	١
D.1.7	MISCELLANEOUS PERMITS AND BONDING	LS	i	\$3,150.00	\$3,150.00	ı
D.1.8	PLANTING	LO		\$2,485.00	\$2,485.00	J
D.1.8.3.	The state of the s	1-Gal	50	£2.00		1
D.1.8.3.		1-Gal	35	\$3.08	\$154.00	ı
D.1.8.3.		7-Gal	10	\$8.09	\$283.15	ı
D.1.8.3.	- amount of an arriented in	1-Gal	37	\$31.58	\$315.80	ı
D.1.8.3.	(2)	1-Gal	12	\$4.27 \$5.42	\$157.99	ı
D.1.8.3.6	The state of the s	7-Gal	10	\$25.19	\$65.04	ı
D.1.8.3.7		3-Gal	121		\$251.90	ı
D.1.8.3.8		7-Gal	15	\$7.01 \$21.20	\$848.21	ı
D.1.8.3.9		BR	543	\$0.74	\$318.00	ı
D.1.8.3.1	S	LN-2"	1913	\$0.74	\$401.82	ı
D.1.8.3.1		1-Gal	19	\$4.90	\$1,415.62	ı
D.1.8.3.1	g-ma animaria	1-Gal	8	\$5.42	\$93.10	ı
D.1.8.3.1	going lociloca	1-Gal	8	\$4.90	\$43.36	ı
D.1.8.3.1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	7-Gal	10	\$31.58	\$39.20	ı
D.1.8.3.1		1-Gal	53	\$4.28	\$315.80	ı
D.1.8.3.1	Paratrona	LN-2"	1834	\$0.74	\$226.84	ı
D.1.8.3.1		1-Gal	8	\$8.10	\$1,357.16	
D.1.8.3.1		1-Gal	37	\$5.93	\$64.80	
D.1.8.3.1	The second decop. Vestilus	LN-2"	1834	\$0.74	\$219.41	
D.1.8.3.2	i and and a	LN-2"	655	\$0.74	\$1,357.16	
D.1.8.3.2		7-Gal	41	\$23.88	\$484.70	
D.1.8.3.2	2 Liatris gracilis	LN-4"	958	\$1.54	\$979.08	
D.1.8.3.2		LN-4"	958	\$1.54	\$1,475.32	
D.1.8.3.2	50 (000 mm ( mm m)	7-Gal	10	\$31.58	\$1,475.32	
D.1.8.3.2		1-Gal	19	\$8.78	\$315.80	
D.1.8.3.26	6 Paspalum vaginatum	BR	357	\$0.74	\$166.82	
D.1.8.3.27	The state of the s	7-Gal	30	\$28.39	\$264.18	
D.1.8.3.28	. 1	7-Gal	5	\$23.88	\$851.70	
D.1.8.3.29		7-Gal	32	\$23.88	\$119.40	
D.1.8.3.30		LN-4"	958	\$1.20	\$764.16	
D.1.8.3.31		3-Gal	19		\$1,149.60	
D.1.8.3.32		1-Gal	12	\$12.71 \$4.90	\$241.49	
D.1.8.3.33		BR	1550		\$58.80	
D.1.8.3.34		BR	697	\$0.74 \$0.74	\$1,147.00	
D.1.8.3.35	. N. 180 (1) 1	BR	357		\$515.78	
D.1.8.3.36	Zamia pumila	LN-4"	958	\$0.74	\$264.18	
		211-4	900	\$2.34	\$2,241.72	
	Discretionary Amount	LS	1		***	
	PROJECT TOTAL	LO	1		\$46,360.00	
	-			9	269 021 91	

SCHEDULING NOTE: Construction is to begin within 10 calendar days from issuance of the Notice to Proceed, and must be completed on or before July 1, 2012.